

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

No. 24-354 and 24-422

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

SHLB COALITION, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, AFFORDABLE  
BROADBAND CAMPAIGN, CHAMBER OF PROGRESS,  
COMMON SENSE MEDIA, AND COMMUNICATIONS  
WORKERS OF AMERICA AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN BERGMAYER  
*Counsel of Record*  
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE  
1818 N St. NW, Suite 410  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-0020  
john@publicknowledge.org

*(additional counsel listed on next page)*

January 16, 2025

---

---

GREG GUICE  
AFFORDABLE BROADBAND  
CAMPAIGN  
*3706 N. Pershing Dr.*  
*Arlington VA 22203*

KERRY MAEVE SHEEHAN  
CHAMBER OF PROGRESS  
*1390 Chain Bridge Road*  
*#A108*  
*McLean, VA 22101*

MATTHEW HOLDER  
CEILIDH GAO  
COMMUNICATIONS  
WORKERS OF AMERICA  
*501 Third St. NW*  
*Washington DC 20001*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Congress Codified Clear Universal Service Principles Through the 1996 Telecommunications Act .....	6
II. Congress’s Delegation to the FCC Satisfies Constitutional Requirements.....	9
III. The Administration of USF by the FCC and USAC Demonstrates that the FCC Retains Control Over USF and USAC Acts in a Ministerial Capacity.....	11
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Would Have Far-Reaching Harmful Consequences .....	16
A. Termination of Universal Service Support Threatens Access to Communications Services for Millions of Americans.....	16
B. Termination of Universal Service Support Would Have Far-Reaching Negative Effects on the National Economy.....	21
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Threatens Numerous Government Activities.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC, 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	10
Carter v. Carter Coal, 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	15
Consumers’ Research v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023).....	12
Consumers’ Research v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024).....	4, 11
Gundy v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..	9, 10
J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	9
Lichter v. United States, 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	10
Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	10
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808, 828 (1991) .....	21
Rural Tel. Coalition v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7
Sunshine Anthracite Coal v. Adkins, 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	15, 16
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10
Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	10

### Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 151 .....	7
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1)-(3) .....	8
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 254(j).....	9
47 U.S.C. §§ 254(h)(1)(A)-(B) .....	9
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	8

### Other Authorities

Alexander Hamilton, The Federalist No. 42 (1788) .	6
Andrew Lopez, <i>What alerts should I sign up for during L.A.’s fires?</i> , Boyle Heights Beat (Jan. 13,	

2025), <a href="https://boyleheightsbeat.com/los-angeles-wildfire-alerts-cell-phone">https://boyleheightsbeat.com/los-angeles-wildfire-alerts-cell-phone</a> .....	19
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <a href="https://www.cms.gov/medicare/coding-billing/medicare-administrative-contractors-macs/whats-mac">https://www.cms.gov/medicare/coding-billing/medicare-administrative-contractors-macs/whats-mac</a> .....	23
Christina Tsou et al., Effectiveness of Telehealth in Rural and Remote Emergency Departments: Systematic Review, 23 J. MED. INTERNET RSCH., e30632 (2021), <a href="https://doi.org/10.2196/30632">https://doi.org/10.2196/30632</a> .....	18
Congressional Research Service, Universal Service Fund: Background and Options for Reform (2011). .....	7
Environmental Protection Agency, Superfund Contract Laboratory Program, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/clp">https://www.epa.gov/clp</a> .....	24
FCC, Wireless Emergency Alerts (WEA), <a href="https://www.fcc.gov/consumers/guides/wireless-emergency-alerts-wea">https://www.fcc.gov/consumers/guides/wireless-emergency-alerts-wea</a> .....	18
Federal Student Aid, Federal Student Aid Posts New Quarterly Reports to FSA Data Center, Federal Student Aid Posts New Quarterly Reports to FSA Data Center, <a href="https://fsapartners.ed.gov/knowledge-center/library/electronic-announcements/2023-08-30/federal-student-aid-posts-new-quarterly-reports-fsa-data-center">https://fsapartners.ed.gov/knowledge-center/library/electronic-announcements/2023-08-30/federal-student-aid-posts-new-quarterly-reports-fsa-data-center</a> .....	23
George Karagiannis, <i>Effective public warning systems: Saving lives and mitigating disaster amid a changing climate</i> , Prevention Web (Jun. 4 2024), <a href="https://www.preventionweb.net/news/effective-public-warning-systems-saving-lives-and-mitigating-disaster-amid-changing-climate">https://www.preventionweb.net/news/effective-public-warning-systems-saving-lives-and-mitigating-disaster-amid-changing-climate</a> .....	19
HHS, Telehealth for chronic conditions, <a href="https://telehealth.hhs.gov/providers/best-practice-guides/telehealth-for-chronic-conditions/managing-chronic-conditions-through-telehealth">https://telehealth.hhs.gov/providers/best-practice-guides/telehealth-for-chronic-conditions/managing-chronic-conditions-through-telehealth</a> .....	18
Investopedia, Federal Reserve System: What It Is and How It Works,	

<a href="https://www.investopedia.com/terms/f/federalreservebank.asp">https://www.investopedia.com/terms/f/federalreservebank.asp</a> .....	23
Memorandum of Understanding Between the Federal.....	12
NCES Data Show Public School Enrollment Held Steady Overall From Fall 2022 to Fall 2023, National Center for Education Statistics (Dec. 5, 2024), <a href="https://nces.ed.gov/whatsnew/press_releases/12_5_2024.asp">https://nces.ed.gov/whatsnew/press_releases/12_5_2024.asp</a> .....	17
Paul Starr, <i>The Creation of the Media: Political Origins of Modern Communications</i> (2004). ....	6
Private School Enrollment, National Center for Education Statistics, <a href="https://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator/cgc/private-school-enrollment">https://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator/cgc/private-school-enrollment</a> (May 2024).....	17
Rahul Tongia & Ernest J. Wilson III, <i>The Flip Side of Metcalfe’s Law: Multiple and Growing Costs of Network Exclusion</i> , 5 INT’L J. COMM. 665 (2011) ...	7
Rhea Kelly, <i>Report: 90% of Schools Depend on E-Rate Funding Every Year</i> , <i>The Journal</i> (Oct. 29, 2024), <a href="https://thejournal.com/articles/2024/10/29/report-90-of-schools-depend-on-e-rate-funding-every-year.aspx">https://thejournal.com/articles/2024/10/29/report-90-of-schools-depend-on-e-rate-funding-every-year.aspx</a> .....	17
Richard John, <i>Spreading the News: The American Postal System from Franklin to Morse</i> (1995) .....	6
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Food Safety Agencies & Partners, <a href="https://www.fsis.usda.gov/about-fsis/food-safety-agency-partners">https://www.fsis.usda.gov/about-fsis/food-safety-agency-partners</a> .....	24
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>FSMA Final Rule on Accredited Third-Party Certification</i> , <a href="https://www.fda.gov/food/food-safety-modernization-act-fsma/fsma-final-rule-accredited-third-party-certification">https://www.fda.gov/food/food-safety-modernization-act-fsma/fsma-final-rule-accredited-third-party-certification</a> .....	24
Universal Service Administrative Company, <i>Lifeline Disbursements Tool</i> ,	

<https://opendata.usac.org/Lifeline/Lifeline-Disbursements-Tool/rink-mije> ..... 17

Universal Service Administrative Company, RHC Application Status Report, <https://opendata.usac.org/stories/s/9853-5sfz> ..... 17

**Regulations**

47 C.F.R. § 54.702(b) ..... 12

47 C.F.R. § 54.702(c) ..... 12

Lifeline & Link Up Reform & Modernization, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 27 FCC Rcd. 6656, 6665 (2012)..... 22

Proposed Fourth Quarter 2023 Universal Service Contribution Factor, CC Docket No. 96-45, DA 23-843 (rel. Sep. 13, 2023) ..... 13

Proposed Third Quarter 2024 Universal Service Contribution Factor, CC Docket No. 96-45, DA 23-557 (rel. June 12, 2024) ..... 14

Universal Service Contribution Methodology, 21 FCC Rcd. 7518 (2006) ..... 8
